October 1, 2014, we appraised the radio broadcasting licenses at a fair value of approximately $870.8 million, which was in excess of the $666.8 million
carrying value by $204.0 million, or 30.6%. The fair values of the licenses exceeded the carrying values of the licenses for all units of accounting. Should our
estimates, assumptions, or events or circumstances for any upcoming valuations worsen in the units with no or limited fair value cushion, additional license
impairments may be needed in the future. The Company’s remaining Boston radio station’s broadcasting license is classified as an other long-term asset and is
not included in the table below.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis showing the impact on our impairment testing resulting from: (i) a 1% or 100 basis point decrease in

industry or reporting unit growth rates; (ii) a 1% or 100 basis point decrease in cash flow margins; (iii) a 1% or 100 basis point increase in the discount rate;
and (iv) both a 5% and 10% reduction in the fair values of broadcasting licenses and reporting units.

 Radio Broadcasting Licenses
 As of

October 1,

2014
October 1,

2014  Excess

Unit of Accounting (a)

Carrying
Values
("CV")

Fair
Values
("FV")  FV vs. CV

% FV
Over CV

 (In thousands)
Unit of Accounting 2 $ 3,086 $ 68,705  $ 65,619 2,126.3%
Unit of Accounting 4 16,142 20,072   3,930 24.3%
Unit of Accounting 5 16,687 17,968   1,281 7.7%
Unit of Accounting 7 16,165 17,039   874 5.4%
Unit of Accounting 14 20,434 22,087   1,653 8.1%
Unit of Accounting 15 20,886 21,849   963 4.6%
Unit of Accounting 11 21,135 24,106   2,971 14.1%
Unit of Accounting 6 22,642 27,273   4,631 20.5%
Unit of Accounting 9 34,270 38,041   3,771 11.0%
Unit of Accounting 13 52,556 57,434   4,878 9.3%
Unit of Accounting 16 52,965 117,462   64,497 121.8%
Unit of Accounting 12 50,179 56,865   6,686 13.3%
Unit of Accounting 8 66,715 76,689   9,974 15.0%
Unit of Accounting 1 93,394 119,401   26,007 27.8%
Unit of Accounting 10  179,541  185,821   6,280  3.5%

Total $ 666,797 $ 870,812  $ 204,015 30.6%

(a)  The units of accounting are not disclosed on a specific market basis so as to not make publicly available sensitive information that could be competitively
harmful to the Company.

68

Intangible assets, excluding goodwill and radio broadcasting licenses, are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate

that the carrying amount of an asset or group of assets may not be fully recoverable. These events or changes in circumstances may include a significant
deterioration of operating results, changes in business plans, or changes in anticipated future cash flows. If an impairment indicator is present, we will evaluate